

PRESS RELEASE 11 May 2022

Cibus Nordic Real Estate AB (publ) offers to repurchase warrants

The board of directors in Cibus Nordic Real Estate AB (publ) ("Cibus" or the "Company") has resolved to offer the holder of warrants under program 2019/2022 to repurchase part of his warrants.

The board of directors of Cibus has resolved to offer the holder of warrants under program 2019/2022 to repurchase part of his warrants. The offer only concerns the settlement of the warrants and does not entail any changes to the terms of the warrants or the program. The offer is made conditional upon that the warrant holder reinvests part of the consideration in shares in Cibus through the exercise of the warrants retained.

In April 2019 the annual general meeting resolved to adopt a three-year warrant program for the Company's CEO, Sverker Källgården. In total, 186,600 warrants were issued which can be exercised to subscribe for new shares during the period 15 April 2022 – 15 June 2023. As of the day of this press release, the number of outstanding warrants in the program amount to 186,600.

The board of directors has resolved that the Company shall make an offer to repurchase warrants under program 2019/2022 at market terms. The consideration of the repurchases should partly be used to cover the financing of the exercise of the remaining warrants.

The objective for making the offer is to facilitate for the holder of warrants under program 2019/2022 to exercise his warrants without the requirement to finance the exercise of the warrants himself.

The offer does not entail any additional tax costs nor transaction fees for the Company and it does not entail a further administrative burden for the Company. In addition, the repurchase of part of the warrants in program 2019/2022 decreases the warrants dilutive effect compared to if the warrants had been exercised.

If the holder of warrants under program 2019/2022 were to fully accept the offer, the repurchase would include 144,808 warrants and the consideration for the offer, based on the current share price of SEK 208.2, would amount to approximately SEK 13.8 million.

For further information, please contact:

Sverker Källgården, CEO, Cibus Nordic Real Estate AB (publ), tel: +46 761 444 888 Pia-Lena Olofsson, CFO, Cibus Nordic Real Estate AB (publ), tel: +46 708 580 453

Stockholm, May 2022

Cibus Nordic Real Estate AB (publ)

The board of directors

Cibus is a real estate company listed on Nasdaq Stockholm Mid Cap. The company's business idea is to acquire, develop and manage high quality properties in the Nordics with daily goods store chains as anchor tenants. The company currently owns approximately 450 properties in the Nordics. The main tenants are Kesko, Tokmanni, Coop Sweden, Lidl and S Group.

Cibus Nordic Real Estate AB (publ) | Kungsgatan 56 | SE-111 22 Stockholm | Sweden Tel: +46 (0)761 444 888 | Reg. no. 559135-0599 | www.cibusnordic.com